

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION III – CENTRAL LUZON SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SCIENCE CITY OF MUÑOZ

No. 284 , s. 2023

July 10, 2023

ORIENTATION ON THE END-OF-SCHOOL-YEAR READING PROGRAM

- To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent Chief Education Supervisors Public Elementary Schools All Others Concerned
 - 1. In line with the National Learning Camp, the Department of Education spearheaded by Curriculum and Teaching Strand, through the Bureau of Curriculum Development and in partnership with ABC+, shall implement the End-of-School-Year (EoSY) Reading Program designed specifically for incoming Grades 1 to 3 learners for SY 2023-2024 in all public schools nationwide on July 24 to August 25, 2023.
 - 2. The EoSY Reading Program shall serve as a jumpstart of the National Reading Program during the school break of SY 2022-2023 for a duration of either three or five weeks. This program intends to close the learning gaps and assist learners in attaining standards in foundational literacy. Hence, the learners shall undertake guided practice in oral language activities and independent practice by accomplishing activity sheets found in this link https://bit.ly/3NqYIRJ-TAGALOG
 - 3. Relative to this, there will be an online orientation on the conduct of the EoSY Reading Program on July 13, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. via MS Teams.
 - 4. This activity aims to inform the participants on the background and rationale, general and specific guidelines, and the monitoring and evaluation of the EoSY Reading Program.
 - 5. The participants in this activity are all Kindergarten to Grade 3 Teachers and Schoolheads of all Public Elementary Schools.
 - All Elementary Schoolheads are required to upload their BoSY (Beginning-of-School-Year) Comparative Rapid Literacy Assessment (CRLA) Results for K-3 learners to this Google Drive link https://tinyurl.com/EoSY-Reading-Programon on or before July 13, 2023.
 - 7. Immediate and wide dissemination of this Memorandum is earnestly desired.

MQPO/CID/EoSY Reading Program 001/July 10, 2023





Gyal, Excellent, Acountable and Dedicated to Pervice Address: Brgy. Rizal, Science City of Muñoz, 3119 Telephone No.: (044) 806 -2192; Email Address: <u>munozscience.city@deped.gov.ph</u> DSCM-QMS-QMR-QSF-008 Rev.06 (03.23.23)

